

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 69

5th May 2017

Nauru

G.N. No. 289 /2017

ANIMALS ACT 1982 APPOINTMENT OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY SECTION 3

APPOINTMENT OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE ANIMALS ACT 1982

In exercise of the powers vested in me under Section 3 of the Animal Act 1982, I, Hon. David Ranibok Adeang, M.P, Minister responsible for the Animal Act 1982, do hereby appoint:

Amy Tsitsi Acting Director of Quarantine to be Licensing Authority for the purposes of the Act.

Such appointment shall come into effect on the 21st of April, 2017.

Given under my hand this 26th day of April, Two Thousand and Seventeen.

HON. DAVID RANIBOK ADEANG, M.P MINISTER FOR JUSTICE AND BORDER CONTROL

G.N. No. 290/2017

<u>APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER</u> NAURU FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES AUTHORITY

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Wednesday 26th April 2017, approved the appointment of Ms. Sra-Yosie Reiyetsi to act as Chief Executive Officer for Nauru Fisheries and Marine Resoures Authority, effective from Friday 28th April 2017 until Friday 12th May 2017.

Dated this 27th day of April 2017.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

No. 69

5th May 2017

Nauru

G.N. No. 291/2017

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR NATIONAL EMERGENCY SERVICES

It is notified for general information that on 28th April 2017, Cabinet pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr. Michael Aroi, to act as Secretary for National Emergency Services effective from 30th April to 7th May 2017, until the return of the substantive Secretary for National Emergency Services, Mr. Roy Harris.

Dated this 2nd day of May 2017.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 292/2017

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS

It is notified for general information that on 2nd May 2017, Cabinet pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr. Brene Karl to act as Secretary for Multicultural Affairs effective from 3rd May to 10th May 2017, until the return of substantive Secretary for Multicultural Affairs, Ms. Barina Waqa.

Dated this 3rd day of May 2017.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 69

5th May 2017

G.N. No. 293 /2017

APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTANTIVE SECRETARY FOR TELECOMMUNICATION AND MEDIA

It is notified for general information that on 26th April 2017, Cabinet pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr. Joel Waqa as the substantive Secretary for Telecommunication and Media effective from Wednesday 26th April 2017.

Dated this 4th day of May 2017.

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 294 /2017

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

NAME OF PARTIES: Marson Notte of Yaren District and Kyra Daoe of Meneng District.

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 27th May 2012.

HON. BARON DIVAVESI WAQA, M.P. MINISTER IN CHARGE